taking into account realisable synergies following the recent integration and reorganisation activities.

The Packaging division impairment test has historically been the most sensitive to changes in assumptions, therefore management have
performed additional sensitivity analysis to assess the robustness of the current headroom the recoverable amount has above the carrying amount.
The following change to key assumptions will cause the carrying amount to exceed the recoverable amount in the Packaging division:

• An increase in discount rate of 300 basis points

• A reduction of 510 basis points in the operating profit margin in the terminal year

• A reduction of 410 basis points in the terminal growth rate

Management considered the following reasonably possible changes in the key assumptions, and the associated impact on the impairment
assessment, in relation to the Packaging division:

• A 1.0% increase in discount rate would reduce headroom to £143.8m

• A 1.0% reduction in the terminal growth rate would reduce headroom to £162.8m

• A 1.5% reduction in each year’s growth rate would reduce headroom to £218.9m

• A 2.0% reduction in operating profit margin in the terminal year would reduce headroom to £153.2m

NOTES ESSENTRA PLC FINANCIAL REPORT 2020 2277

FIN
AN

C
IAL STA

TEM
EN

TS

9. Lease right-of-use assets

   2020

Land and
 buildings

£m

Plant and
machinery

£m

Fixtures, fittings
and equipment

£m
Total

£m

Cost
Beginning of year 84.4 14.6 0.2 99.2
Additions 19.5 2.2 0.2 21.9
Terminations (2.5) (2.9) --- (5.4)
Acquisitions (note 23) 2.5 --- --- 2.5
Currency translation (1.9) --- --- (1.9)
End of year 102.0 13.9 0.4 116.3
Accumulated depreciation
Beginning of year 50.2 5.5 0.1 55.8
Charge for the year 8.8 3.1 0.1 12.0
Terminations (2.3) (2.9) --- (5.2)
Impairment 1.7 --- --- 1.7
Currency translation (0.7) --- --- (0.7)
End of year 57.7 5.7 0.2 63.6

Net book value at end of year 44.3 8.2 0.2 52.7

   2019

 Land and
 buildings

£m

Plant and
machinery

£m

Fixtures, fittings
and equipment

£m
Total

£m
Cost
Beginning of year 83.2 11.1 0.2 94.5
Additions 10.6 2.6 0.1 13.3
Terminations (4.4) (2.0) (0.1) (6.5)
Acquisitions 0.3 3.5 --- 3.8
Business disposals (2.6) (0.2) --- (2.8)
Currency translation (2.7) (0.4) --- (3.1)
End of year 84.4 14.6 0.2 99.2
Accumulated depreciation
Beginning of year 48.2 4.8 0.2 53.2
Charge for the year 8.2 3.1 --- 11.3
Terminations (2.9) (2.0) (0.1) (5.0)
Business disposals (1.6) (0.2) --- (1.8)
Currency translation (1.7) (0.2) --- (1.9)
End of year 50.2 5.5 0.1 55.8

Net book value at end of year 34.2 9.1 0.1 43.4

During the year lease right-of-use assets with a net book value of £2.7m was impaired to a net book value of £1.0m. This £1.7m impairment
charge related to site closures as disclosed in adjusting items section of note 2. The assets were written down to their recoverable amount,
which represents their fair value. Contractual commitments to lease property, plant and equipment amounted to £4.0m at 31 December 2020
(2019: £5.1m).

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSESSENTRA PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2020 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 177

FFiinnaanncciiaall  SSttaatteemmeennttss

Notes continued

2288 ESSENTRA PLC  FINANCIAL REPORT 2020

[…]

Actuarial (losses)/gain arising from
change in financial assumptions --- (39.0) 0.2 (38.8)  --- (38.1) (0.2) (38.3)
Actuarial gains arising from change
in demographic assumptions --- 1.9 --- 1.9  --- 3.0 --- 3.0
Actuarial gains arising from
experience adjustment --- (2.2) --- (2.2)  --- 0.8 --- 0.8
Finance income/(expense) 6.4 (6.9) (0.2) (0.7)  8.1 (8.6) (0.2) (0.7)
Benefits paid (12.0) 12.0 --- ---  (11.2) 11.2 --- ---
Curtailments --- --- 0.4 0.4  --- --- --- ---
Currency translation (2.1) 3.3 0.2 1.4  (1.7) 2.6 (0.1) 0.8
Business disposals --- --- --- ---  --- --- --- ---
End of year 312.0 (332.0) (3.9) (23.9)  287.8 (301.2) (4.0) (17.4)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSESSENTRA PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2020 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 185

FFiinnaanncciiaall  SSttaatteemmeennttss

Notes continued

3366 ESSENTRA PLC  FINANCIAL REPORT 2020

18. Employee benefits continued

Sensitivity
For the significant assumptions used in determining defined benefit costs and liabilities, the following sensitivity analysis gives the estimate of the
impact on the measurement of the scheme liabilities as at 31 December 2020.

(Increase)/decrease in schemes net liabilities

Europe
£m

US
£m

Total
£m

0.5% decrease in the discount rate (25.2) (5.4) (30.6)
1.0% increase in the rate of inflation (25.0) n/a (25.0)
1.0% increase in rate of salary/pension increases n/a n/a n/a
1 year increase in life expectancy (10.9) (2.8) (13.7)
1 year decrease in life expectancy 11.0 n/a 11.0
0.5% increase in the discount rate 22.0 4.9 26.9
1.0% decrease in rate of salary/pension increases n/a n/a n/a
1.0% decrease in the rate of inflation 18.9 n/a 18.9

Share-based incentives
Essentra operates equity-settled share-based incentive plans for its Executive Directors and employees. The total expense in respect of these plans
during the year was £1.2m (2019: £4.4m), of which £nil (2019: £0.5m) in relation to senior management restructuring was included within adjusting
items. Details of these plans are set out below:

Share options outstanding

   2020

At 1 Jan

2020

Weighted
average
exercise

price

Granted
during the

year

Weighted
average
exercise

price

Lapsed
 during the

year

Weighted
average
exercise

[…]

price

LTIP Part A 921,994 551.4p --- --- (369,927) 808.9p (172,870) 214.2p 379,197 453.9p 379,197 453.9p
LTIP Part B  4,347,600 --- 2,531,573 --- (768,837) --- (4,607) --- 6,105,729 --- --- ---
DASB  223,038 --- 236,361 --- --- --- (36,014) --- 423,385 --- 1,143 ---
SAYE 3-year
plan 555,730 430.7p 637,870 327.1p (338,547) 419.4p (3,058) 407.2p 851,995 357.7p --- ---
SAYE 5-year
plan 216,874 449.0p 175,269 327.1p (205,322) 428.0p --- --- 186,821 357.7p --- ---
US SAYE
2-year plan 108,332 372.2p 25,389 359.2p (52,358) 375.6p --- --- 81,363 365.6p 21,239 442.0p
 6,373,568  3,606,462  (1,734,991) (216,549)  8,028,490  401,579

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSESSENTRA PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2020186 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FFiinnaanncciiaall  SSttaatteemmeennttss

Notes continued

3366 ESSENTRA PLC  FINANCIAL REPORT 2020

18. Employee benefits continued

Sensitivity
For the significant assumptions used in determining defined benefit costs and liabilities, the following sensitivity analysis gives the estimate of the
impact on the measurement of the scheme liabilities as at 31 December 2020.

(Increase)/decrease in schemes net liabilities

Europe
£m

US
£m

Total
£m

0.5% decrease in the discount rate (25.2) (5.4) (30.6)
1.0% increase in the rate of inflation (25.0) n/a (25.0)
1.0% increase in rate of salary/pension increases n/a n/a n/a
1 year increase in life expectancy (10.9) (2.8) (13.7)
1 year decrease in life expectancy 11.0 n/a 11.0
0.5% increase in the discount rate 22.0 4.9 26.9
1.0% decrease in rate of salary/pension increases n/a n/a n/a
1.0% decrease in the rate of inflation 18.9 n/a 18.9

Share-based incentives
Essentra operates equity-settled share-based incentive plans for its Executive Directors and employees. The total expense in respect of these plans
during the year was £1.2m (2019: £4.4m), of which £nil (2019: £0.5m) in relation to senior management restructuring was included within adjusting
items. Details of these plans are set out below:

Share options outstanding

   2020

At 1 Jan

2020

Weighted
average
exercise

price

Granted
during the

year

Weighted
average
exercise

price

Lapsed
 during the

year

Weighted
average
exercise